

Smithtown Town Board 99 West Main Street Smithtown, NY 11787

Adopted

Meeting: 04/02/24 02:00 PM Department: Town Attorney Category: Local Law Prepared By: Lisa Sinacore Initiator: Matthew Jakubowski Sponsors: DOC ID: 23043

RESOLUTION 2024-336

Adopt Local Law #9-2024- Amendments to Town Code Chapter 36

DESCRIPTION

Adoption of Local Law #9-2024, amendments to Chapter 36 of the Town Code entitled "Disabilities Advisory Board" as it relates to quorum and attendance, pursuant to Public Hearing held on March 21, 2024, SEQRA Type II Declaration and the recommendation of the Town Attorney.

PURPOSE

Adoption of Local Law #9-2024, amendments to Chapter 36 of the Town Code entitled "Disabilities Advisory Board" as it relates to quorum and attendance.

REVIEW:		
Matthew Jakubowski	Completed	03/28/2024 3:59 PM
Edward R. Wehrheim	Completed	03/28/2024 4:33 PM
Town Board	Completed	04/02/2024 2:00 PM



ADOPTED

RESOLUTION 2024-336

The following resolution was offered by the Town Board en masse:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby adopts Local Law #9-2024, amendments to Chapter 36 of the Town Code entitled "Disabilities Advisory Board" as it relates to quorum and attendance, pursuant to Public Hearing held on March 21, 2024, SEQRA Type II Declaration and the recommendation of the Town Attorney:

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board of the Town of Smithtown, Suffolk County, New York met at the Smithtown Town Hall, Patrick R. Vecchio Building, Victor T. Liss Board Room, 99 West Main Street, Smithtown, NY 11787 on Tuesday, April 2, 2024 at 2:00 p.m., time then in effect, and duly adopted Local Law #9-2024 amendments to Chapter 36 of the Town Code entitled "Disabilities Advisory Board" as it relates to quorum and attendance.

Local Law #9-2024 Chapter 36. Disabilities Advisory Board

Additions indicated by <u>underlines</u>. Deletions indicated by strikeouts.

Chapter 36. Disabilities Advisory Board

§ 36-5 Quorum and attendance requirement.

- A. Quorum. A majority of the members present either in person or virtually shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. All decisions of the Town of Smithtown Disabilities Advisory Board shall be by a majority vote of members present at a given meeting.
- B. Attendance. All members of the Disabilities Advisory Board shall be required to attend meetings and shall not be absent more than four times each year from the date of their initial appointment to such board. Noncompliance with minimum requirements relating to attendance shall be deemed a proper cause for removal from such board.

Dated: April 2, 2024

RESULT:	ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:	Edward R. Wehrheim, Supervisor
SECONDER:	Thomas J. McCarthy, Councilman
AYES:	Wehrheim, McCarthy, Nowick, Inzerillo, Lohmann